
November 8, 2021

City of Missoula

Attn: Andy Schultz

1345 West Broadway

Missoula, MT  59802

sent via email: 

SchultzA@ci.missoula.mt.us 

RE: Cooper Street Alley Water Main Replacement Project

City Project #2020-012, EQ #21-1262

Bid Results & Award Recommendation

Dear Andy,

As a summary, the bids for the above project were due electronically via the QuestCDN bidding site on 

November 2, 2021 at 2:00pm (local time), and then opened online through the QuestCDN site by Missoula 

City Clerk, Marty Rehbein. At the time of bid opening, one (1) electronic bid was received, from Prospect 

Construction, and was reviewed and considered responsive by the City Clerk at that time. IMEG then 

conducted an additional and more thorough review of the electronic bids to confirm the responsiveness 

of the bidders. For the submitted bid, the Contractor did not submit the City of Missoula Apprenticeship 

Form with their Bid Form in order to apply for the bidder’s preference.

We have reviewed the submitted bids for completeness and accuracy and based on the unit prices, total 

bid price, and the application of the apprenticeship bidder’s preference (for bid evaluation only). A review 

of the Bid Form completeness was conducted. All contractors acknowledged the three (3) addenda, listed 

3 projects of similar complexity, listed ACI technician information, completed the Bid Form, completed 

the Debarment Certification form, and provided unit prices and totals for all items and schedules through 

the QuestCDN website. 

See attached for a Bid Tabulation including contractor(s) bid prices and the engineer’s estimate. As there 

was only one responsive bid received, it has been determined that Prospect Construction is the apparent 

lowest responsive bidder with a total bid of $1,013,580.50. Based on the thorough review of all bid 

conditions and prices, IMEG Corp. recommends Prospect Construction at the bid price above for the 

above-mentioned project.

Please see the included enclosures that are both for your records and are required to be provided to DEQ 

for the DWSRF loan program to receive Authorization to Award:

 Certified Bid Tabulation

 Bid Form, Bid Bond, Debarment Certification Form – Prospect Construction

 Addendum #1, #2, and #3

 Proof of Bid Advertisement Publication

 MBE & WBE Compliance Job Advertisement – Prospect Construction

If you have any questions, comments, or concerns, please feel free to contact us at (406) 721-0142 or at 

Andrew.J.Mill@imegcorp.com / Cory.S.Davis@imegcorp.com. 

mailto:SchultzA@ci.missoula.mt.us
mailto:Andrew.J.Mill@imegcorp.com
mailto:Cory.S.Davis@imegcorp.com


IMEG #20004258.00

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

IMEG Corp. IMEG Corp.

Andrew Mill, P.E. Cory Davis, P.E.

Enclosures: As noted above

C. Scan & File (w/ enclosures)

\\files\Active\Projects\2020\20004258.00\Construction\5_Bidding\3_Bid Tabs & Award\ltr.2021-11-08.CityMsla.Bid Results.Cooper Alley Water Mains.docx



IMEG Corp.

(406) 721-0142

PO Box 3851

Missoula, MT 59806

Line 

Item

Item 

Code
Description U/M Qty. Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

A1 A1 Miscellaneous Work EA 30,000 1.00$                    30,000.00$          1.00$                    30,000.00$          

A2 A2 Permits (Water Main per City of Missoula) LS 1 4,306.00$            4,306.00$            4,306.00$            4,306.00$            

A3 A3 Water Service Repair Permit(s) (per City of Missoula) EA 39 269.00$                10,491.00$          269.00$                10,491.00$          

A4 A4 Mobilization / Demobilization LS 1 40,000.00$          40,000.00$          49,000.00$          49,000.00$          

A5 A5 Construction Traffic Control (MPWSS 01570 & City of Missoula) LS 1 10,000.00$          10,000.00$          31,500.00$          31,500.00$          

A6 A6 Erosion Control & Compliance LS 1 10,000.00$          10,000.00$          11,500.00$          11,500.00$          

A7 A7 Testing and Start Up (including temporary blowoffs and/or air reliefs) LS 1 12,000.00$          12,000.00$          45,000.00$          45,000.00$          

A8 A8 4" Class 200 DR11 HDPE DIPS Water Main (Bored) LF 1,749 310.00$                542,190.00$        187.00$                327,063.00$        

A9 A9 4" Class 200 DR11 HDPE DIPS Water Main (Open-Trench) LF 149 100.00$                14,900.00$          150.00$                22,350.00$          

A10 A10 Connection of 4" HDPE between Bored & Open-Trench Sections EA 9 1,000.00$            9,000.00$            1,500.00$            13,500.00$          

A11 A11 4" Gate Valve and Valve Box EA 6 1,300.00$            7,800.00$            2,500.00$            15,000.00$          

A12 A12 8" Class 350 D.I.P. Water Main LF 342 100.00$                34,200.00$          145.00$                49,590.00$          

A13 A13 6" Class 350 D.I.P. Water Line LF 47 90.00$                  4,230.00$            153.00$                7,191.00$            

A14 A14 8" x 4" Cross EA 1 2,500.00$            2,500.00$            2,500.00$            2,500.00$            

A15 A15 12" x 4" Tapping Sleeve for Hot Tap (in Hawthorne Street) EA 1 2,000.00$            2,000.00$            5,000.00$            5,000.00$            

A16 A16 6" x 4" Increaser/Reducer EA 1 600.00$                600.00$                1,500.00$            1,500.00$            

A17 A17 24" x 8" Tapping Sleeve for Hot Tap (in Cooper/Bulwer intersection) EA 1 4,000.00$            4,000.00$            6,000.00$            6,000.00$            

A18 A18 8" Gate Valve and Valve Box EA 4 1,800.00$            7,200.00$            3,750.00$            15,000.00$          

A19 A19 8" x 6" Increaser/Reducer EA 1 800.00$                800.00$                1,700.00$            1,700.00$            

A20 A20 6" Gate Valve and Valve Box EA 1 1,400.00$            1,400.00$            3,000.00$            3,000.00$            

A21 A21 6" Bend (Any Angle) EA 2 800.00$                1,600.00$            1,300.00$            2,600.00$            

A22 A22 8" Bend (Any Angle) EA 1 800.00$                800.00$                1,600.00$            1,600.00$            

A23 A23 6" x 6" x 6" Tee EA 1 1,200.00$            1,200.00$            1,800.00$            1,800.00$            

A24 A24
Connection to Existing 6" Water Main(s) (includes any pups of 6" D.I.P. and Restrained Couplers) (in Burns 

Street)
EA 2 1,500.00$            3,000.00$            3,000.00$            6,000.00$            

A25 A25 Cut Out & Remove Existing 6" Tee at Burns Street LS 1 2,000.00$            2,000.00$            3,500.00$            3,500.00$            

A26 A26 New Fire Hydrant Assembly (including Storz Adapter) EA 1 5,000.00$            5,000.00$            8,000.00$            8,000.00$            

A27 A27 Existing Fire Hydrant Removal/Abandonment (removal, disposal, and surface restoration) LS 1 1,500.00$            1,500.00$            2,000.00$            2,000.00$            

A28 A28 2" or Smaller Tapping Saddle for 4" HDPE Water Main EA 38 100.00$                3,800.00$            400.00$                15,200.00$          

A29 A29 2" or Smaller Tapping Saddle for 8" DIP Water Main EA 1 100.00$                100.00$                400.00$                400.00$                

A30 A30 2" or Smaller Corporation Stop EA 39 150.00$                5,850.00$            250.00$                9,750.00$            

A31 A31 Labor for Making 2" or Smaller Service Tap(s) EA 39 250.00$                9,750.00$            1,600.00$            62,400.00$          

A32 A32 Connection to Existing 2" or Smaller Water Service Lines EA 39 800.00$                31,200.00$          1,400.00$            54,600.00$          

A33 A33 1" SIDR 7 HDPE Water Service Lines LF 200 70.00$                  14,000.00$          255.00$                51,000.00$          

A34 A34 Curb Stop and Box EA 20 400.00$                8,000.00$            750.00$                15,000.00$          

A35 A35 Blueboard Insulation LF 105 10.00$                  1,050.00$            50.00$                  5,250.00$            

A36 A36 Cut and Cap Existing 6" Water Main(s) EA 2 700.00$                1,400.00$            3,100.00$            6,200.00$            

A37 A37 Abandon Existing Valve and/or Remove & Dispose of Existing Valve EA 3 500.00$                1,500.00$            2,400.00$            7,200.00$            

A38 A38 Asphalt Cushion & Backfill Replacements (per City of Missoula) LF 538 30.00$                  16,140.00$          70.25$                  37,794.50$          

A39 A39 3" Asphalt Pave Back & Asphalt Restoration (per City of Missoula) LF 538 30.00$                  16,140.00$          127.50$                68,595.00$          

A40 A40 1" Manual Air Relief (Permanent) EA 1 2,500.00$            2,500.00$            3,500.00$            3,500.00$            

874,147.00$        1,013,580.50$    

20%

BID TABULATION

Bid Due & Opening Date: 11/2/2021 @ 2:00 pm

City of Missoula - Cooper Street Alley Water Main Replacement Project

City of Missoula Project Number: 2020-012

IMEG Project Number: 20004258.00

Engineer Estimate

Subtotal, SCHEDULE A

TOTAL BID COST of ALL SCHEDULES (A)

SCHEDULE A: WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

Prospect Construction

BID TAB SUMMARY

874,147.00$                                          

Engineer Estimate

1,013,580.50$                                       

Prospect Construction

1,048,976.40$                                       TOTAL ESTIMATED COST of ALL SCHEDULES + CONTINGENCY

BID TABULATION Page 1 of 1



City of Missoula / Missoula Water 
Cooper Street Alley Water Main Replacement Project 

Section 00300 (Revised) BID FORM Page 1 of 7 

SECTION 00300 
 

BID FORM 
 
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION: 
 

Cooper Street Alley Water Main Replacement Project  
(Name of Project) 
 

Alley south of Cooper Street and Bulwer Street in Missoula, MT  
(Location) 

 

As described in the Invitation to Bid. 
 

CONTRACT IDENTIFICATION AND NUMBER: 
 

Cooper Street Alley Water Main Replacement Project 
Owner Project Number: 2020-012 
Engineer Project Number: 20004258.00 
 
THIS BID SUBMITTED TO: 
 

City of Missoula – City Clerk   
(Organization) 
 

435 Ryman Street  
(Street; P.O. Box) 
 

Missoula Montana 59802  
(City)  (State) (Zip Code) 

 
ARTICLE 1 – CONTRACT 

 

1.01  The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement 
with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents, to perform and furnish all Work as specified 
or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in 
accordance with the other terms and conditions of' the Bidding Documents. 
 
ARTICLE 2 – BIDDER’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

2.01  Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid, and 
Instructions to Bidders, including without limitations those dealing with the disposition of Bid Security. 
This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for sixty (60) days after the Bid opening, or for such longer 
period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner. 
 
ARTICLE 3 – BIDDER’S REPRESENTATIONS 

 

3.01  In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents, as set forth in the Agreement, that: 
 

A. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, other related data 
identified in the Bidding Documents, and the following Addenda, receipt of all which is hereby 
acknowledged: 
 
Addendum No.   Addendum Date Description 

       
       
       
       
 

1 10/21/21 Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes & Attendance

2 10/22/21 Revised Bid Due Date

3 10/27/21 Revised Federal Wage Determination



City of Missoula / Missoula Water 
Cooper Street Alley Water Main Replacement Project 

Section 00300 (Revised) BID FORM Page 2 of 7 

B. Bidder has visited the Site and has become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, 
local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 
 
C. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state and local Laws and Regulations 
that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 
 
D. Bidder has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions 
at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating to existing 
surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground Facilities) 
which have been identified in the Special Provisions as provided in paragraph 4.02 of the General 
Conditions, and (2) reports and drawings of a Hazard Environmental Condition, if any, which has 
been identified in the Special Provisions as provided in paragraph 4.06 of the General Conditions. 
 
E. Bidder has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all 
additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data 
concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the 
Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to any aspect of 
the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required 
by the Bidding Documents to be employed by Bidder, and safety precautions and programs 
incident thereto. 
 
F. Bidder does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, 
studies or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the 
prices) bid and within the times and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the 
Bidding Documents. 
 
G. Bidder is aware of the general nature of the Work to be performed by Owner and others at 
the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents. 
 
H. Bidder has correlated the information known to Bidder, information and observations obtained 
from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Bidding Documents, and all additional 
examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies and data with the Bidding Documents. 
 
I. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies 
that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and the written resolution thereof by 
Engineer is acceptable to Bidder. 
 
J. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all 
terms and conditions for the performance of the Work for which this Bid is submitted. 

 
ARTICLE 4 – BIDDER’S CERTIFICATION 

 

4.01  Bidder further certifies that this Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any 
undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any 
group, association, organization or corporation; Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited 
any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or 
corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any 
advantage over any other Bidder or over Owner. 
 
The Bidder certifies that no official of the Owner, Engineer or any member of such officials’ immediate 
family, has direct or indirect interest in the pecuniary profits or Contracts of the Bidder. 
 
ARTICLE 5 – BASIS OF BID 

 

5.01  The Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents and the provisions 
below for the prices as shown on the attached Bid Schedule Sheet. 

 
A. Unit Prices have been computed in accordance with paragraph 11.03. of the General 



City of Missoula / Missoula Water 
Cooper Street Alley Water Main Replacement Project 

Section 00300 (Revised) BID FORM Page 3 of 7 

Conditions. 
 
B. Bidder acknowledges that estimated quantities are not guaranteed and are solely for the 
purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all Unit Price Bid items will be based on 
actual quantities provided, determined as provided in the Contract Documents. 
 
C. The undersigned agrees that the unit prices shall govern in checking the Bid, and should a 
discrepancy exist in the Total Estimated Price and Total Amount of Unit Prices Bid as listed on 
the attached Bid Sheet after extensions are checked and corrections made, if any, the Total 
Amount of Unit Prices Bid as corrected shall be used in awarding this Contract. 
 
D. The OWNER reserves the right to reject any or all bids. 
 

ARTICLE 6 – TIME OF COMPLETION 

 

6.01  Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially completed and ready for final payment in 
accordance with 14.07 of the General Conditions on or before the dates or within the number of calendar 
days indicated in the Agreement. 
 
6.02  Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in the event of failure 
to complete the Work within the times specified above, which shall be stated in the Agreement. 
 
ARTICLE 7 – BID DOCUMENTS 

 

7.01  The following documents are attached to and made a condition of the Bid: 
 

A. Required Bid security in the amount of 10% of the maximum Bid price including alternates, if 
any, and in the form of a Bid Bond, or other form of Bid Security as identified in the Instructions 
To Bidders. 
 
B. AGENCY required certifications.  (Refer to Special Provisions, for AGENCY certifications 
and requirements.) 
 
C. Any requirements per Special Provisions, including: (1) tabulation of Subcontractors, 
Suppliers, and others; (2) individuals and entities required to be identified in this Bid; (3) required 
Bidder qualifications statement with supporting data; and, 

 
D. City of Missoula Apprenticeship Bidder’s Preference Application Form. 

 
ARTICLE 8 – CITY OF MISSOULA APPRENTICESHIP BIDDER’S PREFERENCE PROGRAM 

 

8.01  The City of Missoula will award a 5% bidding preference (with a total value of preference not to 
exceed $100,000) on projects estimated to exceed $500,000 for bidders that do the following: 
 

A. Claim preference and furnish written proof of being a party to a State approved 
apprenticeship training program for each apprenticeable trade the bidder will employee to 
construct the project; and 
 
B. Provide evidence of their willingness to contractually commit to an apprentice utilization 
requirement stating at least 10% of all labor hours on the construction project site will be 
comprised of registered apprentices who are registered with a Montana state-approved 
apprenticeship training program; and 
 
C. Provide the estimated total number of construction job site labor hours and the total number 
of apprenticeship hours for the project. 

 
The lowest responsible total bid, taking the preference into consideration, shall be awarded the contract 
unless the solicitation provides for additional award criteria or exceptions to this policy. The contract 



City of Missoula / Missoula Water 
Cooper Street Alley Water Main Replacement Project 

Section 00300 (Revised) BID FORM Page 4 of 7 

amount awarded shall be the amount of the bid submitted, exclusive of the bidding preference. 
 
All contractors and subcontractors applying for this bidder’s preference must retain certified payroll 
reports on at least a monthly basis, certifying the names of all workers performing labor hours, their trade, 
hours worked, with designations for journey level workers or apprentices or other. Certified payroll reports 
provided are subject to review and inspection by the City of Missoula and/or its agents for compliance. 
 
The failure by a contractor awarded an apprenticeship bidder’s preference to comply with the City of 
Missoula and State of Montana registered apprentice regulations is a breach of contract for which the City 
is entitled to all remedies, including liquidated damages and temporary or permanent cessation of work 
allowed by law and under the contract. Failure to comply with all federal, state or municipal apprentice 
utilization requirements is evidence bearing on a contractor’s qualification for award of future contracts. 
 
ARTICLE 9 – BID SUBMITTAL 
 
9.01  The terms used in this Bid with the initial capital letters have the meanings indicated in the 
Instructions To Bidders, General Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions. 
 
 
SUBMITTED on  ,   

(Date) (Year) 

 
Montana Contractor's Registration #  
 
Employer's Tax ID No.   
 
 
 
Bidder Qualifications (per Article 3 of Instructions to Bidders):  
 
Contractor or their Superintendent 
Contractor or Superintendent’s Name:   

Project name and details (location, size of main, length of main) of three (3) projects with similar scope 
and complexity completed in the last 5 years: 
 
 

1) Project Name:   

Location: Date Complete:  

Description (main size, type, length, etc.):   

    

Project Owner Contact: Phone Number:   

 
2) Project Name:   

Location: Date Complete:  

Description (main size, type, and length):   

    

Project Owner Contact: Phone Number:   

 

November 2nd 2021

255598

91-1871877

Roger Swartz

Lower Russell Levee Phase 1

Kent, WA 7/10/2020

3,700 LF of 8" watermain

Erik Peters 206-477-4800

Water System Improvement

Enumclaw, WA 5/22/2017

250 LF of 8" watermain

35ea PRV installs at private residents.

Scott Woodbury 360-615-5728



Chris Saale

01126453



City of Missoula / Missoula Water 
Cooper Street Alley Water Main Replacement Project 

Section 00300 (Revised) BID FORM Page 6 of 7 

An Individual 
 
Name:   
 (Name typed or printed) 

 
By:   
 (Individual’s Signature) 

 
Doing business as:   
 
Business Address:   
 
   
 
Phone No.:   FAX No:   
 
 
 
A Partnership 
 
Name:  
 (Partnership Name) 

 
By:   
 (Signature) 

 
  
 (Name, typed or printed) 

 
Business Address:   
 
   
 
Phone No.:   FAX No:   
 
 
 
A Joint Venture (Each Joint Venture must sign) 
 
 
Joint Venturer Name:   
 (Name) 

 
By:   
 (Signature of Joint Venture Partner) 

 
Name:   
 (Name, printed or typed)  

 
Title:   
 
Business Address:   
 
  
 
Phone No.:   FAX No:   
 
 
 



City of Missoula / Missoula Water 
Cooper Street Alley Water Main Replacement Project 

Section 00300 (Revised) BID FORM Page 7 of 7 

 
Joint Venturer Name:   
 (Name) 

 
By:   
 (Signature of Joint Venture Partner) 

 
Name:   
 (Name, printed or typed) 

 
Title:   
 
Business Address:   
 
   
 
Phone No.:   FAX No:   
 
 
Address of Joint Venture for Receipt of Official Communication:  
 
Address:   
 
   
 
Phone No.:   FAX No:   
 
 
(Each Joint Venture must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership and corporation 
that is a party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above.) 
 
 
 

END OF SECTION 












